
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 18th July, 2013                  
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Tweed 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce 

Democratic Services Manager 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
This page is intentionally left blank. 

 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting All Wards 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
12) 

  4. Library Review - Assessment of Alternative 
Community Proposals 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Older People  
 

 

(Pages 13 - 
24) 

  5. Proposal to review the option of a Combined 
Authority for the Liverpool City Region 

All Wards 

  Report of the Chief Executive  
 

 

(Pages 25 - 
30) 

  6. 2013/14 Budget Update All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT  
 

 

(Pages 31 - 
42) 

  7. Capital Allocations 2013/14 All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT  
 

 

(Pages 43 - 
50) 

* 8. Adult Substance Misuse Treatment Service - 
Award of Contract 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Public Health  
 

 

(Pages 51 - 
56) 

* 9. Welfare Reform Update All Wards 

  Report of the Cabinet Members Welfare Reform 
Reference Group    
 

 

(Pages 57 - 
72) 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 4 JULY 2013. MINUTE NO’s 11, 12, 14, 15 AND 17 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

12 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 20TH JUNE, 2013 

 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT:          

Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher, 
Moncur and Tweed 
 
Councillors Tonkiss and Weavers 

 
 
8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received  
 
 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 May 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
11. LOCAL PLAN FOR SEFTON - PREFERRED OPTION 

[...]
icated below: 
 

 Section Annex 
Background 1  

Assessment Criteria 2  

The Assessment Gateway 3 A 

Assessment of Community proposals 4  

Consultation with the Trade Unions 5  

Update on other Library Review issues 6   
 
Recommendations 
 
That : 

1) The Officers’ assessment of the Community proposals at the first gateway be 
approved, and the proposals submitted by the ABC group and Birkdale 
Library Action group (paragraph 4) be rejected; 

2) The Sefton CVS and Aintree Library Action Group proposals pass the first 
gateway and Officers be authorised to carry out an in depth assessment of 
those proposals; 

3) Any future decisions relating to the Sefton CVS and Aintree Library Action 
Group proposals be delegated to the Cabinet Member - Children’s, Schools, 
Families and Leisure; 

4) The consideration of any new proposals that may come forward be delegated 
to the Cabinet Member - Children’s, Schools, Families and Leisure provided 
that such new proposals come forward at least two months before the 
proposed date of closure of the library in question; 

5) The receipt of a nomination under the Community Right to Bid provisions of 
the Localism Act 2011 in respect of Carnegie Library in Crosby be noted; and   

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



2 
 

6) Community groups/organisations be thanked for their efforts in submitting 
community proposals for the libraries and that the hard work and commitment 
made by them is recognised. 

 
 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening Local Democracy 

 √  

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) 
[...]

 

Report to: Cabinet   Date of Meeting: 18th July 2013 
 
Subject:   Proposal to review the option of a Combined Authority for the  

      Liverpool City Region 
 
Report of: Chief Executive  Wards Affected:  All  
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential       No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To outline the proposal to review the option of a Combined Authority for the Liverpool 
City Region in order to access national funding opportunities that will be devolved from 
central government.  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is requested to  
 
(i)        Support in principle the agreement by Liverpool City Region Council Leaders and 

the Mayor of Liverpool to conduct a review into the Combined Authority model 
across the sub-region.   

 
(ii)       Note that the outcome of the review will be considered by full Council prior to any 

final decision to proceed. 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 
This will be assessed as part of the Review. 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community    

2 Jobs and Prosperity    

3 Environmental Sustainability    

4 Health and Well-Being    

5 Children and Young People    

6 Creating Safe Communities    

7 Creating Inclusive Communities    

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

   

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 

Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
Consultation has taken place with the Liverpool City Region Leaders and the Mayor of 
Liverpool who have requested agreement in principle from individual local authorities to 
conduct a review into a Combined Authority at sub-region level. 
 
Further consultation and engagement will take place with Elected Members regarding the 
final proposed model to establish a combined authority. 
 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
There are no direct financial implications of this decision. 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal   
 
Legislation setting out the legal remit of a Combined Authority can be found in Section 
103 of the Local Democracy Economic Development and Construction Act 2009.  As this 
report is merely an in principle consideration of a Combined Authority there are no legal 
implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Human Resources 
 
There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

Equalities   
 
No Equality Implication –  

There are none arising directly from this report.  

 
Impact on Service Delivery: 
 
There are no impacts arising directly from this report. 
 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT (FD2407) and Head of Corporate Legal 
Services (LD.1722.) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated 
into the report. 
 
 

   X 

Agenda Item 5

Page 26



 

 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
 
Other options considered include the creation of a ‘Supervisory Board’- a formal joint 
committee of Council leaders intended to provide democratic oversight to funding 
allocated to a LEP area, and the creation of a Liverpool City Region or Conurbation 
Mayor.  

 
The LCR Leaders and the Mayor of Liverpool have identified the Combined Authority as 
the preferred option 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet 
 
 
Contact Officer: Margaret Carney 
Tel:   0151 934 2057 
Email:  margaret.carney@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
 
There are no background papers available for inspection.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The recent spending review announced the creation of a £2 billion Single Local 
Growth Fund to be oper
[...]
this 
action would not be advisable. 

 
3 Capacity to achieve existing, and identify new saving options, in 2014/15 and 

2015/16 Budget 
  

3.1 The Council needs to ensure that the existing budget savings for 2014/15 can be 
implemented in time to allow for the full year effect to be achieved in that year. In 
addition, the anticipated need to make savings in 2015/16 will require options to be 
identified and appraised as soon as possible. The staffing and support for this process 
is limited due commitments on existing saving options. An exercise is currently 
underway to assess the level of capacity required to undertake these tasks. 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 34



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 3

5



A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 6

P
a

g
e
 3

6



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 3

7



A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 6

P
a

g
e
 3

8



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 3

9



A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 6

P
a

g
e
 4

0



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 4

1



A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 6

P
a

g
e
 4

2



Report to: Cabinet        Date of Meeting:    18 July 2013 
  Council                     5 September 2013
     
Subject:       Capital Allocations 2013/14 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT     Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No  Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential        No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To provide Members with details of the latest capital projects that have been 
recommended for inclusion within the Capital Investment Plan for 2013/14 by the 
Strategic Capital Investment Group (SCIG), including those schemes which are 
proposed to be funded from the Capital Priorities Fund. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet : - 
 

i) Recommends that Council approve the proposed capital schemes, detailed at 
Appendix A, in the Capital Investment Plan, to be funded from Single Capital Pot 
resources and the Capital Priorities Fund. 
 

Council is: - 
 

i)      Recommended to approve the inclusio
[...]
fton as a business 

destination and support Sefton 

business to export 

Total 
 

     326   

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 48



 Agenda Item 7

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report to: Cabinet     Date of Meeting:  18th July 2013 
 
Subject:       Adult Substance Misuse Treatment Service – Award of Contract  
 
Report of:    Director of Public Health             Wards Affected: All  
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes             Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential       No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To report the outcome of the re-commissioning and tendering of an Adult Substance 
Misuse Treatment Service for Sefton. 
  
To seek approval from Members to award a contract for the provision of an Adult 
Substance Misuse Treatment Service for a 2-year period, plus an option to extend 
annually for up to a further three years, commencing on the 1st October 2013.  
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
Agrees to award a contract for the provision of an Adult Substance Misuse Treatment 
Service to the bidder with the highest score, namely Tenderer B, for a 2-year period, with 
an option to extend annually for up to a further three years, commencing on the 1st 
October 2013.  
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community √   

2 Jobs and Prosperity √   

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People √   

6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



 2 

Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To secure integrated, recovery-orientated, treatment services for substance misusing 
adults in Sefton.   
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
Recognisi
[...]
pact wherever possible is noted and encouraged 
 

2. The timeline for implementation of Welfare Reform legislation as set out in Appendix 
A is noted 
 

3. The considerable progress to date on the Partnership Action Plan themes as set out 
in Section 2 is noted 
 

4. The update on Emergency Limited Assistance Scheme (ELAS) as set out in Section 
3 is noted 
 

5. The emerging issues and proposed mitigation measures are understood and 
endorsed by Members as set out in Section 4 
 

6. Priority short term support wherever possible is offered to families most affected by 
the Benefits Cap and that the Discretionary Housing Payments Policy is amended to 
include this priority as set out in para 4.2. d 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 57



How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community X   

2 Jobs and Prosperity X   

3 Environmental Sustainability X   

4 Health and Well-Being X   

5 Children and Young People X   

6 Creating Safe Communities X   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities X   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

X   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
(i) Ensure that the Cabinet is fully informed of the emerging impact of Welfare 

Reform 
 

(ii) Enable the Council to focus efforts and capacity in the most appropriate ways to 
try and mitigate the impact of Welfare Reform wherever possible 

 
(iii) To put into place any mitigating actions if possible and work with partners to do so 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 

Existing officer and partner time is the major resource.  The use of the pump 
priming resource element of £200,000 agreed by Cabinet on 31 July 2013, is also 
supporting some of the infrastructure that is needed to mitigate the impact 
wherever possible.   

 
(B) Capital Costs 
 
 n/a 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 58



 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal – Welfare Reform Act 2012 and S1 Localism Act 2011 
 

Human Resources 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery:   The partner Action Plan has been put into place and the 
Welfare Reform Reference Group established to mitigate wherever possible the impacts 
of Welfare Reform.  However, it remains clear that even with partner engagement, the 
Council will only ever be able to make a marginal impact.   
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance (FD.2395) and Head of Corporate Legal Services 
(LD.1710) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated into the 
report. 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
 
The proposed mitigation measures have been developed in partnership with key 
organisations such as JobCentre Plus, Citizens Advice Bureau, One Vision Housing and 
the voluntary, community and faith sector.  Various options have been discussed and 
suggested at the vibrant and well attended partner workshops as well as internal 
workshops.  All of these have been considered for deliverability and viability. The options 
put forward are those that are considered to have a practical and realistic outcome.    
  
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet/Cabinet Member 
Meeting 
 
Contact Officer:   Steph Prewett 
Tel:   0151 934 3485 
Email:  steph.prewett@sefton.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 

 

 

X 

Agenda Item 9

Page 59



1.0    BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 

1.1. The previous Cabinet report of 31 January 2013 set out the implications of the 
Welfare Reform Act 

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 30 JULY 2013. MINUTE NO. 25 IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN.” 

 

20 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 18TH JULY, 2013 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher,  
Moncur and Tweed 

 
ALSO PRESENT      Councillors Ashton, Ball, Brodie – Browne, Shaw and   
                                  Welsh 
 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20 June 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
21. PUBLIC PETITIONS  
 
The Chair reported that three public petitions had been submitted for 
consideration at the meeting. Two of the petitions were in relation to 
Minute No. 22 below and the third petition was in relation to Minute No. 27 
below. 
 
(1) The Cabinet heard representations from Mr. T. Durrance of Birkdale 
on behalf of a deputation who had submitted a petition containing the 
signatures of 26 residents of the Borough, which stated: 
 
“We the undersigned, would ask the Sefton Council Cabinet Members to 
reject the report from Council Officers to curtail library services at Birkdale 
Library.” 
 
(2) The Cabinet then heard representations from Councillor Brodie – 
Browne on behalf of a deputation who had submitted a petition containing 
the signatures of 42 residents of the Borough, which stated: 
 
“We the undersigned, call on Sefton Council to retain a comprehensive 
Branch Library Network in Southport.” 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH JULY, 2013 
 

21 

During his representations, Councillor Brodie – Browne requested the 
Cabinet to amend recommendation 2 in the report under Minute No. 22 by 
the addition of the following text: 
 
“subject to the requirement that Sefton CVS review their business plan for 
the Birkdale Library, so that up to 50% of the floor space was made 
available for library use.” 
 
(3) The Cabinet then heard representations from Ms. J. Edgar of 
Crosby on behalf of a deputation who had submitted a petition containing 
the signatures of 25 residents of the Borough, which stated: 
 
“We ReClaim and the residents of Sefton:- 
 
1. Note the updated Welfare Reform Report being presented to Cabinet 

18th July 2013. This report fails to comment upon the ‘anti-bedroom 
tax movement’ in Sefton and across Merseyside and the support 
tenants are receiving through this grassroots movement. 
 

2. We urge Sefton Council and HA’s of Sefton to recognise that they 
have specific roles in decisions affecting Sefton residents and have a 
range of discretion e.g. in deciding what is a bedroom, who is 
awarded a Discretionary Housing Payment! 
 

3. We also again demand that Sefton Council exerts pressure on the 
23 housing associations within its area, to adopt a policy of ‘No 
Evictions for ‘Bedroom Tax’ arrears.’ 
 

4. We also suggest that the Labour Group works with ReClaim in 
adopting a motion concerning the powers that Sefton Council has to 
mitigate the effects of welfare reform, particularly the bedroom tax 
and the benefit cap.” 
 

Decision Made: 
 
That the petitions be noted and taken in account during the consideration 
of the reports submitted under Minute No’s 22 and 27 below. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the representations made by the petitioners to be taken into 
account during the consideration of the reports submitted by Officers. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH JULY, 2013 
 

22 

22. LIBRARY REVIEW - ASSESSMENT OF ALTERNATIVE 
COMMUNITY PROPOSALS  

 
Further to the representations made under Minute No. 21 above and 
Minute No. 4 of the meeting held on 23 May 2013, the Cabinet then 
considered the report of the Director of Older People which provided 
details of the Officers’ assessment of the alternative proposals submitted 
by four community groups to run library services in locations where closure 
had previously been agreed by the Council, based on the assessment 
criteria for evaluating community proposals, approved by the Cabinet 
Member - Children’s, Schools, Families and Leisure. 
 
The report was arranged in a number of sections and annexes as 
indicated below: 
 

 Section Annex 

Background 1  

Assessment Criteria 2  

The Assessment Gateway 3 A 

Assessment of Community proposals 4  

Consultation with the Trade Unions 5  

Update on other Library Review issues 6  

 
The Chair enquired about the additional information sought from 
community groups during the assessment of their proposals. The Head of 
Health and Wellbeing indicated that on 29 May 2013, officers had sought 
further information from the ABC Group and the Birkdale Library Action 
Group on a number of issues in relation to their proposals e.g. What would 
be the difference in roles and responsibilities of volunteers and paid staff? 
No responses had been received until the publication of the report when 
the ABC group provided further information. The response received did not 
affect the outcome of the assessment process. 
 
The Chair reiterated the view that all proposals had to be feasible and 
sustainable, meaning that the proposals would not have recourse to funds 
from the Council in the medium and long term.  
 
He expressed concern that some of the proposals submitted by 
community groups, assumed that the Council would continue to provide 
revenue support for staffing costs and equipment, although the Council 
had previouly agreed that an illustrative saving of £400k had to be saved 
on the Library Service during the period of 2013/14 to 2014/15. He also 
indicated that the Council would have to produce and agree further budget 
savings options for 2015/16 and onwards, following the recent statements 
by the Governement regarding reductions in public expenditure, the impact 
of which would need to be assessed in due course. 
 
Both the Chair and Councillor Moncur commented that the representations 
made under Minute No. 21 about the amount of floor space to be made 
available for library use at the Birkdale Library Building were a matter for 
discussion between the Seton CVS and the Birkdale Library Action Group 



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH JULY, 2013 
 

23 

when they hold a further meeting on 19 July 2013 and the Council would 
not be able to place any pre-conditions on the proposals submitted by the 
Sefton CVS. 
 
The Chair commented that Officers would continue to consider any new 
proposals from community groups/organisations that may come forward, 
provided that any such proposals come forward at least two months before 
the proposed date of closure of the library in question. He also indicated 
the Officers were currently assessing the nomination under the Community 
Right to Bid provisions of the Localism Act 2011 in respect of the Carnegie 
Library, Crosby. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That : 
 
(1) the Officers’ assessment of the Community proposals at the first 

gateway be approved, and the proposals submitted by the ABC 
Group and Birkdale Library Action Group be rejected; 

 
(2) the Sefton Council for Voluntary Service (CVS) and Aintree Library 

Action Group proposals pass the first gateway and Officers be 
authorised to carry out an in depth assessment of those proposals; 

 
(3) any future decisions relating to the Sefton CVS and Aintree Library 

Action Group proposals be delegated to the Cabinet Member - 
Children’s, Schools, Families and Leisure; 

 
(4) the consideration of any new proposals that may come forward be 

delegated to the Cabinet Member - Children’s, Schools, Families 
and Leisure, provided that such new proposals come forward at 
least two months before the proposed date of closure of the library 
in question; 

 
(5) the receipt of a nomination under the Community Right to Bid 

provisions of the Localism Act 2011 in respect of the Carnegie 
Library, Crosby be noted; and   

 
(6) community groups/organisations be thanked for their efforts in 

submitting community proposals for the libraries and that the hard 
work and commitment made by them be recognised. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To determine the Community proposals for the provision of alternative 
library services. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
The Council at its meeting on 28 February 2013 stated that it would 
consider proposals from Community groups/organisations to run 



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH JULY, 2013 
 

24 

alternative library services subject to them being sustainable and feasible. 
The report set out the community proposals received to date, and the 
Officers’ assessment of their viability. 
 
23. PROPOSAL TO REVIEW THE OPTION OF A COMBINED 

AUTHORITY FOR THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which outlined 
the proposal to review the option of a Combined Authority for the Liverpool 
City Region in order to access national funding opportunities that would be 
devolved from Central Government. 
 
The Chief Executive indicated a further detailed report on the proposed 
governance structure for the Combined Authority would be submitted to 
the Cabinet and Council for consideration in the near future and that if 
necessary, additional meetings would need to be convened. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) support in principle be given to the agreement by Liverpool City 

Region Council Leaders and the Mayor of Liverpool to conduct a 
review into the Combined Authority model across the sub-region; 
and 

 
(2) it be noted that the outcome of the review would be considered by 

full Council prior to any final decision to proceed was taken. 
 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
Consultation had taken place with the Liverpool City Region Leaders and 
the Mayor of Liverpool who had requested agreement in principle from 
individual local authorities to conduct a review into a Combined Authority 
at sub-region level. 
 
Further consultation and engagement would take place with Elected 
Members regarding the final proposed model to establish a Combined 
Authority. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Other options considered, included the creation of a ‘Supervisory Board’ - 
a formal joint committee of Council Leaders intended to provide 
democratic oversight to funding allocated to a Local Enterprise Partnership 
area, and the creation of a Liverpool City Region or Conurbation Mayor.  

 
The Liverpool City Region Leaders and the Mayor of Liverpool had 
identified the Combined Authority as the preferred option. 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH JULY, 2013 
 

25 

24. 2013/14 BUDGET UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT on the current position in respect of the achievement of the approved 
budget savings for 2013 - 2015. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 

2013 - 2015 be noted; and 
 
(2) approval be given to the establishment of a Transformation budget 

for 2013/14 of £0.180m, to be financed from the Modernisation 
Fund. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To ensure the Cabinet was informed of the latest position on the 
achievement of savings for the current financial year and to facilitate the 
achievement of the savings targets for 2014/2015 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
25. CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS 2013/14  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided details of the latest capital projects that had been 
recommended for inclusion within the Capital Investment Plan for 2013/14 
by the Strategic Capital Investment Group, including proposed schemes to 
be funded from the Capital Priorities Fund. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Council be recommended to give approval to the inclusion of the 
proposed capital schemes, detailed in Appendix A of the report, in the 
Capital Investment Plan, to be funded from Single Capital Pot resources 
and the Capital Priorities Fund. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To seek the inclusion of projects in the Capital Investment Plan for 
2013/14. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH JULY, 2013 
 

26 

26. ADULT SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT SERVICE - AWARD 
OF CONTRACT  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Public Health on the 
outcome of the re-commissioning and tendering exercise for the provision 
of an Adult Substance Misuse Treatment Service for Sefton. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the contract for the provision of an Adult Substance Misuse 
Treatment Service be awarded to Lifeline Project Limited of Manchester, 
for a 2-year period, with an option to extend annually for up to a further 
three years, commencing on the 1 October 2013.  
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To secure integrated, recovery-orientated, treatment services for 
substance misusing adults in Sefton.   
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
27. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE  
 
Further to the representations made under Minute No. 21 above, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Members Welfare Reform 
Reference Group which provided an update on the impact of the 
implementation of Welfare Reform legislation so far; work that partners 
and the Council were doing collectively, around the mitigation of impact 
where possible; and the preparatory work for further Welfare Reform 
legislation impacts. 
 
Members of the Cabinet referred to the assistance given to Sefton 
residents as detailed in the report and to the additional financial support 
given to Sefton Citizens Advice Bureau to enable them to fund the 
recruitment of additional volunteers, to enable more assessments to be 
undertaken during extended opening hours. 
 
The Chair commented that the Government would amend the regulations, 
if it was seen that local authorities were using ‘loop holes’ to provide 
discretionary housing payments to local residents and he indicated that the 
Council would continue to work with partners to try and mitigate the impact 
of the Governments welfare reform legislation as far as possible. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions.  
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH JULY, 2013 
 

27 

Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the incredible energy and commitment from partners and within the 

Council to mitigate the impact wherever possible be noted and 
encouraged; 

 
(2) the timeline for the implementation of Welfare Reform legislation as 

set out in Appendix A of the report be noted; 
 
(3) the progress to date on the Partnership Action Plan themes as set 

out in Section 2 of the report be noted; 
 
(4) the update on the Emergency Limited Assistance Scheme as set 

out in Section 3 of the report be noted; 
 
(5) the emerging issues and proposed mitigation measures as set out 

in Section 4 of the report be noted and endorsed; and  
 
(6) Priority short term support wherever possible, be offered to families 

most affected by the Benefits Cap and that the Discretionary 
Housing Payments Policy be amended to include this priority as set 
out in paragraph 4.2 (d) of the report. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the Cabinet was fully informed of the emerging impact of 
Welfare Reform; enable the Council to focus efforts and capacity in the 
most appropriate ways in order to mitigate the impact of Welfare Reform 
wherever possible; and to put into place any mitigating actions if possible 
and work with partners to do so 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
The proposed mitigation measures had been developed in partnership 
with key organisations such as JobCentre Plus, Citizens Advice Bureau, 
One Vision Housing and the voluntary, community and faith sector. 
Various options had been discussed and suggested at the vibrant and well 
attended partner workshops as well as internal workshops. All of these 
had been considered for deliverability and viability. The options put 
forward were those that were considered to have a practical and realistic 
outcome 
 
 


